

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SER-
VICES ORGANIZATION AND CONNECTICUT
FAIR HOUSING CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY GENTES
CONNECTICUT FAIR
HOUSING CENTER
221 Main St., 4th Fl.
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 263-0741

J.L. POTTENGER, JR.
Counsel of Record
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800
j.pottenger@yale.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Role Of Junior Mortgages In The Housing Market Justifies Voiding Junior Liens In Bankruptcy.....	4
A. Generally, The Bankruptcy Code Helps Maintain A Healthy Housing Market.....	4
B. Protecting Junior Liens In Bankruptcy Does Not Promote Healthy Housing And Lending Markets	5
1. First Mortgages Help People Purchase Homes, Whereas Junior Mortgages Facilitate Personal Spending.....	6
2. Junior Mortgages Provide A Peripheral Form Of Household Finance	11
3. Several Loan Modification Programs Have Found It Prudent To Favor The Implementation Of First Mortgage Modifications, Rather Than Preserve The Rights Of Second Mortgagees	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. Junior Mortgages Interfere With Efficient Resolutions Of Troubled Mortgages, Harming First Mortgagees And Discouraging Purchase-Money Residential Lending.....	16
A. Second Mortgagees Create A Hold-Up Problem By Hindering Economically Efficient Short Sales And Deeds-In-Lieu.....	16
B. The Bankruptcy Code Is Designed To Solve This Hold-Up Problem For The Benefit Of Creditors And Other Stakeholders	21
C. The Connecticut General Assembly Has Recognized, But Not Fully Solved, This Problem.....	22
III. A Ruling For Respondent Will Not Open The Floodgates To Lien Voiding	24
A. Borrowers Will Still Be Reluctant To Utilize Bankruptcy As An Alternative To Foreclosure.....	24
B. Wholly Underwater Second Liens Are Uncommon; Thus, A Ruling In Favor Of Respondent Is Unlikely To Cause A Substantial Surge In Lien Voiding.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corporate Assets, Inc. v. Paloian</i> , 368 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	4
<i>United States v. Bank of America Corp., et al.</i> , No. 12–0361 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2012)	15
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	4
Statutes, Rules And Regulations	
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(iv)	25
11 U.S.C. § 521(f)	25
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2810.....	10
24 C.F.R. § 203.357.....	18
24 C.F.R. § 203.370.....	17
An Act Concerning an Optional Meth- od of Foreclosure, Conn. Pub. Act No. 14-84 (2014)	23
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Legislative Materials	
Cong. Oversight Panel, <i>Foreclosure Crisis: Working Toward a Solution, March Oversight Report</i> (2009)	17
<i>Testimony Before The Banks Committee of the Connecticut General Assembly</i> (Mar. 11, 2014) (statement of Martin J. Geitz)	23
<i>Testimony of Scott J. Sandler, Esq. Concerning Raised Bill No. 5514</i> (Mar. 11, 2014) (statement of Scott J. Sandler)	23
 Other Authorities	
<i>2013 Annual Report</i> , Bank of Am. Corp., available at http://media.corporate-ir.net/media_files/IROL/71/71595/AR2013.pdf	12
<i>American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2013), available at http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/programs-surveys/ahs/data/2011/h150-11.pdf	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Sumit Agarwal et al., <i>Second Liens and the Holdup Problem in First Mortgage Renegotiation</i> 5 (Fisher Coll. of Bus., Working Paper No. 2014-02, 2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2022501	19
<i>Bankruptcy Filings Drop Nearly 13 Percent in Calendar Year 2014</i> , U.S. Courts (Jan. 28, 2015), http://news.uscourts.gov/bankruptcy-filings-drop-nearly-13-percent-calendar-year-2014	26
Vicki Been et al., <i>Essay: Sticky Seconds—the Problems Second Liens Pose to the Resolution of Distressed Mortgages</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 71 (2012)	18-19
Bd. of Governors, <i>Financial Accounts of the United States, Third Quarter 2014</i> , Fed. Res. Sys. (Dec. 11, 2014), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/z1/current/z1.pdf	<i>passim</i>
John Y. Campbell et al., <i>Forced Sales and House Prices</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 14866, 2009), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w14866.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2010 to 2013: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Fed. Res. Bull., Sept. 2014, available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2014/pdf/scf14.pdf	6-7
Satyajit Chatterjee, et al., <i>A Theory of Credit Scoring and Competitive Pricing of Default Risk</i> (Apr. 2011) (unpublished paper) (on file with the University of Minnesota)	26
Consent Judgment, <i>United States v. Bank of Am. Corp., et al.</i> , No. 12–0361 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2012).....	15
Marianne B. Culhane & Michaela M. White, <i>Catching Can-Pay Debtors: Is the Means Test the Only Way?</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 665 (2005)	25
<i>FHFA Announces New Standard Short Sale Guidelines for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> , Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency (Aug. 21, 2012), available at http://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/FHFA-Announces-New-Standard-Short-Sale-Guidelines-for-Fannie-Mae-and-Freddie-Mac.aspx	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Alan Greenspan & James Kennedy, <i>Sources and Uses of Equity Ex-</i> <i>tracted from Homes</i> (Fed. Reserve Bd. Fin. & Econ. Discussion Series, Working Paper No. 2007-20, 2007), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs /feds/2007/200720/200720pap.pdf	9, 11
Haas Inst., <i>Underwater America</i> , U.C. Berkeley (2014)	27
<i>Home Equity Loans and Credit Lines</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (Aug. 2012), available at http://www.consumer.ftc.gov/article s/0227-home-equity-loans-and- <i>credit-lines</i>	9
<i>Home Mortgage Disclosure Act: Ex-</i> <i>ploring the Data</i> , Consumer Fin. Pro- tection Board, available at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/h mda/explore (accessed Feb. 16, 2015)	10-11
G. Thomas Kingsley, Robin Smith & David Price, The Urban Inst., <i>The</i> <i>Impacts of Foreclosures on Families</i> <i>and Communities</i> 18 (2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Robert M. Lawless, et al., <i>Did Bankruptcy Reform Fail? An Empirical Study of Consumer Debtors</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 349 (2008)	26
Andrew Leventis, <i>The Relationship Between Second Liens, First Mortgage Outcomes, and Borrower Credit: 1996-2010</i> (Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, Working Paper No. 14-3, 2014), available at http://www.fhfa.gov/PolicyProgramsResearch/Research/PaperDocuments/WP_14-3_Second_Liens.pdf	10
Adam J. Levitin & Susan M. Wachter, <i>Second-Liens and the Leverage Option</i> (U. of Penn. Inst. for Law & Econ., Research Paper, 2015), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2556687	20
Zhenguo Lin et al., <i>Spillover Effects of Foreclosures on Neighborhood Property Values</i> , 38 J. Real Estate Fin. & Econ. 387 (2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Making Home Affordable Program Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages</i> , U.S. Department of the Treasury & Housing and Urban Development, 158-167 (Aug. 17, 2012) available at https://www.hmpadmin.com/portal/programs/docs/hamp_servicer/mhahandbook_44.pdf	13-14
Christopher Mayer et al., <i>A New Proposal for Loan Modifications</i> , 26 Yale J. on Reg. 417 (2009)	17, 25
Christopher J. Mayer et al., <i>Mortgage Modification and Strategic Behavior: Evidence from a Legal Settlement with Countrywide</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17065, 2011), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w17065	24
David K. Musto, <i>What Happens When Information Leaves a Market? Evidence from Postbankruptcy Consumers</i> , <i>Journal of Business</i> , 77 J. Bus. 725 (2004)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Office of the Chief Economist, <i>2014 Fourth Quarter & Full Year Refinance Report</i> , Freddie Mac (Feb. 4, 2014), available at http://www.freddiemac.com/finance/pdf/RefiReport2014Q4.pdf	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages</i> (1997)	6, 8
Dov Solomon & Odelia Minnes, <i>Non-Recourse, No Down Payment and the Mortgage Meltdown: Lessons from Undercapitalization</i> , 16 <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> 529 (2011)	10
<i>Treasury and HUD Announce Enhancements to Housing Program</i> , U.S. Department of the Treasury (Dec. 4, 2014), available at http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/pressreleases/Pages/jl9714.aspx	13-14
The Washington Economics Group, Inc., <i>The Economic Impacts of Delays in Civil Trials in Florida State Courts Due to Underfunding</i> (2009)	22
James J. White, <i>Abuse Prevention 2005</i> , 71 <i>Mo. L. Rev.</i> 863 (2006)	25
